DRr. BUU NYGREN PRESIDENT
RICHELLE MONTOYA vice Presipent

The Navajo Nation | Yideeskdadi Nitsahakees

December 28, 2023
TRANSMITTAL

TO . Arbin Mitchell, Executive Director
Division of Community Development (DCD)

FROM : ¢ 5m |
Cordell Shortey, Contracting Officer
Contracts & Grants Section (CGS) / OMB

BU on Projects / Activities for Tiistsoh Sikaad Chapter, Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter, Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan Chapter - ARPA Funds
SUBJECT . Allocated to Delegate Rickie Nez

. Information on Contract (per Original Award):

T'iistsoh Sikaad Chapter,
Nenahnezad Chapter, Upper Fruitland
Chapter, Tse Daakaan Chapter,

Newcomb Chapter, and San Juan U.S. Treasury American Recovery
Chapter Plan Act (ARPA) 21.027
Title of Contract Funding Agency CFDA No. - Federal
NABIO-28-23 $  8802340.00 2022 03/11/2021 to 12/31/2026
Grant No. Amount Fiscal Year Term - Begin and End Date

11 Data Entered in FMIS Regarding:

K2115409 to
New Contract or Grant Company No. 8059 Business Unit (K#) K2115418
L] Contract Mod No.
Amt of Budget Increase $4,403,169.33 $0.00 to $4,403,169.33
AMOUNT FROM TO
r Budget Period - Extend End Date: From To

- Other, specify:

Authorizing Document - Attached:

—  Contract / Agreement - Date execute
— NNC/Committee Resolution - No. & Date
w  Other, specify: NN Council Resolution NABIO-28-23

. Comments by CGS:

This ffansmittal documents 1st budget entered in FMIS on $8.8 mil ARPA funds allocated to CD Rickie Nez
Region. Y-T-D budget in FMIS for CD Rickie Nez totals $4,403,169.33. Information on Section I. of Transmittal
above reflects $8,802,340 ARPA funding allocated for distribution to Chapters the respective Council Delegate
service aka Region.

3 Attachment
N Copy: Contract files
Contract Accounting / OOC / DPM
Tom Platero, Executive Director - NN FRF Office

Revised February 2023
:2 _ Post Office Box 646 * Window Rock, Arizona 86515 « Phone: (928) 871-6570



NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

couNcit DELEGATE: Hon. Rickie Nez

cHAPTERS: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnézad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

Chapters through sub-recipient agreements {o implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Qversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 1 of 2

FUNDING RECIPIENT | SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT CATZZ';RY DOJ REVIEW # AMOUNT
WO [Pemment " | G |Betnroom adanoms et oo |1 HKT 18 100,000.00
B o e iyt | Soammer |14 99524 106,000,00
O Dy ™Y [(Newcomb - |Newcomb Chapter Buldings (Upsrade | 3o man |14 [MKO35% g 450,000.00
W\g&‘_ﬂs ggirg;g; ;fe(;:l?mmunity g\!lqi\g::;mb ‘l;lvz\;vgfgzjggapter Community Waste g!gggggsr;\rgzﬁg 55 HK0354 $ 100,000.00
O Bttt oty | Nowooms | Nowcams Gptr uiing Batheom g1z |1 {10355 g 00 000 0o
0 S | et | Newoornh Shepler Communiy Oovaaprent 218 |HKO356 g 0g3 508 33
0 Bt | oweom | owca haperCommunty Poae 2w |14 |01 [ 5 o6 2
O [Boemart | Chopter . |and Knchen Undate Projea o [poemm |74 FKO%8 s 450,000,00
N T ey T COMMUNY | pepment |61 K034 g 370 656,67
o [t Uppr e [UperFtend Chopiervnte—[BESEY 194|105 |0 176 00009
*Per CJN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Central Government may award funding to LGA-Certified fOTAL: 3 1.814,613.33




NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN

councit. beteGATE: Hon, Rickie Nez

Iy

charters: Tiistoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tse’ Daa’ Kaan, Newcomb, San Juan

' FUNDING RECIPIENT |  SUBRECIPIENT EXPENDITURE PLAN / PROJECT ADMIN OVERSIGHT| AT'::;;RY DOS REVIEW # AMOUNT
TOTAL AMOUNT from PAGE 01..... | 61,814 613,33
Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Purchase of | Division of Community | 4 14 HK0350
\%‘\Mo\ Development Chl;%ter _Hggvy-Dut'y Truck P Revelopment $ 100,000.00
1,01 Division of Community | *Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Leach Fields NN Environmental | 5.5. HK0561
\1&\“@ Development Ch‘;;:)ter Project P Protection Agency $ 220,500.00
4/ | Division of Community | “Upper Fruitland | Upper Fruitland Chapter Cemetery and | Division of Gommuniy | g 4 HK0562
W Development | Gipter Rose Garden Project 1 1 |Devalpment KOS62 13 100,500.00
@0 | pivision of Community | *Upper Fruittand |Upper Fruitland Chapter Warehou Division of Communty | ' | '
\k\v\\ 'Deve'k')pment Chzl":)ter ' 'Pfo?ect r P rehouse Development 114 HKOB05 $ 500,50000
%, | Division of Community | *Tiis Tsoh Sikaad |*Tiis Tsoh Sikaad Chapter New Division of Communlly | 1 HK0604
\L’y\‘[‘% Development Chapter Chapter House Complex Project Pevelopment $1,667,056.00
N-ALLOCATED AMOUN : )
UN-ALLO OUNT $ 4,300,170.67
“Per CJIN-28-22, Section Three (E), the "Navajo Nation Ceritral Government may award funding to LGA-Certified . _
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and manage specific projects, but shall maintain : TOTAL: [ § 8,802,340.00

Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate Region Project Plans.”

Page 2 of




NABIO-28-23

RESOLUTION OF THE ,
NAABIK‘IYATI®" STANDING COMMITTEE
25" NAVAJO NATION COUNCIL -- First Year, 2023

AN ACTION RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IVATI’ COMMITTEE; APPROVING THE
NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUND DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLAN
FOR HONORABLE RICKIE NEZ’S DELEGATE REGION (CHAPTERS: T'IISTSOH
SIKAAD, NENAHNEZAD, UPPER FRUITLAND, TSE DAAK’AAN, NEWCOME, SaN
JUAN)

BE IT ENACTED:
SECTION ONE. AUTHORITY

A. The Naabik'iyati' Committee is established as a standing
committee of the Navajo Nation Council. 2 N.N.C. § 700(A).

B. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CIN-29-22, as amended by
CAU~-74-23, wmandates that Fiscal Recovery Fund (“NNFRF”)
bDelegate Region Project Plans be approved by two-thirds (2/3)
vote of the Naabik’iyati' Committee members in attendance.

€. Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, which amended
CIJN~-29-22 and CJY-41-21, included and incorporated herein by
reference, delegated the Naabik'iy&ti' Committee as the final
approval authority for Delegate Region Project Plans funded
through Navajo Nation’s Fiscal Recovery Funds.

SECTION TWO. FINDINGS

A, The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No., CIN-29-22, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK’IYATI' COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; ALLOCATING $1,070,29B,867 OF NAVAJO NATION FISCAL
RECOVERY FUNDS; APPROVING THE NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY
FUND EXPENDITURE PLANS FOR: CHAPTER AND REGIONAL PROJECTS;
PUBLIC SAFETY EMERGENCY COMMUNICATIONS, E911, AND RURAL
ADDRESSING PROJECTS; CYBER SECURITY; PUBLIC HEALTH PROJECTS;
HARDSHIP ASSISTANCE; WATER AND WASTEWATER PROJECTS; BROADBAND
PROJECTS; HOME ELECTRICITY CONNECTION AND ELECTRIC CAPACITY
PROJECTS; HOUSING PROJECTS AND MANUFACTURED HOUSING
FACILITIES; BATHROOM ADDITION FROJECTS; CONSTRUCTION
CONTINGENCY FUNDING; AND REDUCED ADMINTSTRATIVE FUNDING, was
signed into law by the President of the Navajo Nation on July
15, 2022.

B, CJIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

Page 1 0f 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expendlture Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven million two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars ($211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per

Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds ({(2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iydti' Committee members in attendance. . .. See

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

The Delegate Region Project Plan funding will be allocated
to the Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate

Navajo Nation Division or Department, to implement the

projects rather than directly to the Chapters. See CIN-29-
22, Bection Three (D).

The Navajo Nation Central Government, specifically the
Division of Community Development or other appropriate
Navajo Nation Division or Department, shall manage and
administer funds and Delegate Region Project Plans on
behalf of Non-LGA-Certified Chapters. The Navajo Nation
Central CGCovermnment may award funding to LGA-Certified
Chapters through sub-recipient agreements to implement and
manage specific projects, but shall maintain
Administrative Oversight over such funding and Delegate
Region Project Plans. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three (E).

Each Navajo Nation Council delegate shall select Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible projects within their Delegate
Region to be funded by the NNFRF Chapter and Regional
Projects Expenditure Plan through a Delegate Region
Projects Plan. The total cost of projects selected by each
Delegate shall not exceed their Delegate Region
distribution of eight million eight hundred two thousand
three hundred forty dollars (%8,802,340). See CIN-29-22,
Section Three (F}.

Rach Delegate Region Project shall identify  its
Administrative Oversight entity and its Oversight
Committee(s) and be subject C€JIY-41-21‘s NNDOJ initial
eligibility determination. See CJIN-29-22, Section Three
(L) (5} and (L) (6).

Page 2 of 5



NABIO-28-23

The Navajo Nation Council Resolution No. CAU-74-23, AN ACTION
RELATING TO THE NAABIK'IVATI’ COMMITTEE AND NAVAJO NATION
COUNCIL; AMENDING COUNCIL RESOLUTIONS CJY-41-21 AND CIN-29<22;
DELEGATING THE NAABIK'IYATI’ COMMITTEE AS THE FINAL APPROVAL
AUTHORITY FOR DELEGATE REGION PROJECT PLANS FUNDED THROUGH THE
NAVAJO NATION’S FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS was signed into law by
the President of the Navajo Nation on September 6, 2023.

CIN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three, now states,
in part and among other things, that

1. The Navajo Nation hereby approves total funding for the
NNFRF Chapter and Chapter Projects Expenditure Plan from
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund in the total amount
of two hundred eleven wmillion two hundred fifty-six
thousand one hundred forty-eight dollars (5211,256,148) to
be divided equally between the twenty-four (24) Delegate
Regions in the amount of eight million eight hundred two
thousand three hundred forty dollars ($8,802,340) per
Delegate Region . . . and allocated through Delegate Region
Project Plans approved by two-thirds (2/3) vote of the
Naabik'iya&ti' Committee members in attendance. . .., See
CaN-29-22, as amended by CAU-74-23, Section Three (B).

All projects listed in the Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate Region
Projects Plan, attached as Exhibit A, have been deemed Fiscal
Recovery Fund eligible by NNDOJ. In addition, Hon. Rickie Nez’s
Delegate Region Projects Plan does not exceed the amount of
8,802,340, as set forth in CJIN-29-22, Section Three (F).

The Navajo Nation Council hereby finds that it is in the best
interest of the Navajo Nation and the Hon. Rickie Nez'’s
Delegate Region Chapters and communities to approve and adopt
the Navajo Nation Fiscal Recovery Fund Delegate Region Project
Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez'’s Delegate Region (Chapters: T'iistsoh
Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper Fruitland, Tsé Daak’&&n, Newcomb,
San Juan) as set forth in Exhibit A.

SECTION THREE, APPROVAL OF HON. RICKIE NEZ'S DELEGATE REGION
PROJECT PLAN

A.

The Navajo Nation hereby approves the Fiscal Recovery Fund
Delegate Region Project Plan for Hon. Rickie Nez’s Delegate
Region {Chapters: T’iistsoh Sikaad, Nenahnezad, Upper
Fruitland, Tsé Daak'din, Newcomb, San Juan) set forth in
Exhibit A.

Page 3 of 5



NABIO-28-23

B. The Delegate Region Project Plan approved herein shall comply
with all applicable provisions of CJY-41-21, CIN-29-22, and
BF5~-31-21.

C. Any inconsistencies between this legislation, the Delegate
Region Project Plan, and the individual project appendix, shall
be resolved in favor of the project appendix reviewed by
Department of Justice during their eligibility
determination(s) .

SECTION FOUR. AMENDMENTS

Amendments to this legislation or to the Delegate Region Preject
Plan approved herein shall only be adopted and approved by
resolution of the Naabik'iyati' Committee.

EECTION FIVE. EFFECTIVE DATE

This legislation shall be effective upon its approval pursuant to
two-thirds (2/3) vote of the Naabik'iyati' Committee members in
attendance.

SECTION SIX. SAVING CLAUSE

If any provision of this legislation is determined invalid by the
Navajo Nation Supreme Court, or by a Navajo Nation District Court
without appeal to the Navajo Nation Supreme Court, those provisions
- of this legislation not determined invalid shall remain the law of
the Navajo Nation.

CERTIFICATION

I, hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly considexed
by the Naabik'iyiti’ Committee of the 25th Navajo Nation Council
at a duly called meeting in Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona),
at which a gquorum was present and that the same was passed by a
vote of 18 in Favor, and 00 Opposed, on this 12t day of October

2023.

Honorable Crystalyne Curley, Chairwoman
Naabik’iyati’ Committee

l0/17[2023

Date

Page 4 of 5



NABIO-28-23

Motion: Honorable Vince R, James
Second: Honorable Curtis Yanito

Chairwoman Crystalyne Curley not voting

Page 5 of 5



NAVAJO NATION DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE ,
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL L

ETHEL B. BRANCH HEATHER CLAH
Attorney General Deputy Attorney General

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
INITIAL ELIGIBILITY DETERMINATION
FOR NAVAJO NATION FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS

RFS/HK Review #: HK 0561

Date & Time Received: 06/14/23 at  11:43

Date & Time of Responsc: 6/21/23 at 17:00 Reissued: 8/1/23 at 5:00 pm

Entity Requesting FRF: Upper Fruitland Chapter

Title of Project; Leach Fields

Administrative Oversight; Environment Protection Agency

Amount of Funding Requested: $220,500.00

Eligibility Determination:

RF eligible
'RF ineligible
Additional information requested

FRF Eligibility Category:

(1) Public Health and Economic Impact (2) Premium Pay
L__(3) Government Services/L.ost Revenue L’(.-4) Water, Sewer, Broadband Infrastructure

U.S. Department of Treasury Reporting Expenditure Category:
5.5 Clean Water: Other Sewer Infrastructure

P.O. Box 2010 e Window Rock, Navajo Nation (AZ) 86515 » 928-810-8526 e Facsimile: 928-871-6200

Page 1of2



Returned for the following reasons (Ineligibility Reasons/Paragraphs 5.E.(1)-(10) of FRF
Procedures):

HMissing Form ' Dﬁxpcndlture Plan incomplete
Supporting documentation missing _ DFunds will not be obligated by
| IProject will not be completed by 12/31/2026 12/31/2024
Ineligible purpose [:linc_crrect Signatory
ubmitter failed to timely submit CARES reports Dlnconsistent with applicabie NN or
Additional information submitted is insufficient federal laws

to make a proper determination

Othier Comments: .
Error in administrative oversight corrected to EPA. NRP 8.1.23

Name of DOJ Reviewer: Navalyn R. Platero

Signature of DOJ Reviewer:_____ ﬂ'}»’?”‘&? @%\

Disclaimers:

If additional information has been requested and you wish to provide it, please resubmit all the required forms updated to include the
additional information. Full resubmission will expedite thé Tnitial Eligibility Determination process. Therefore. please include a new
RFS form indicating resubmission, revised Appendix A, Budgel Form 1, and other supporting documents, Please email your
resabmission to arpa@nndoj.org. Please be aware that under Resofution BFS-31-21 a Project or Program can only be reviewed twice,
therefore i is eritical that you include all the requested additional information for your second submission.

An NNDOJ Initial Eligibility Determination is based on the documents provided, which NNDOJ will assume are true, correct, and
complete, Should the Project or Program change in any material way afler the initial determination, the requestor must seck the advice
of NNDOJ. An initial détermination is limited to review of the Projet or Program a5 it relates to whether the Project or Program is a
legally aflowahle use — it doés not serve as an opinion as to whether or nat the Project or Program should be funded, nor does it serve
as an opinion.as to whether or not the amount reguested is reasonable or accurate.

Page 20f2



THE NAVAJO NATION ~ APPENDIX A

FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS REQUEST FORM & EXPENDITURE PLAN
FOR GOVERNANCE-CERTIFIED CHAPTERS
Part1, identification of parties, :

Govemance-Certified Chaple .
requasting FRF: P rUppﬁ'r Fruitland Chapter

ers Upper Fruittand Chapter
maiing address: P 0, Box 1257 Frultland, NM

- . _ Date prepared: Dec 1, 2022
phane & emal; F9%99-5312 irpetze Snevsjocha e o
_ websta(fany): ¥Ww.upperiniitiand.org

This Fom prgered by Alvis Kee — phonclemar; (505) 960-5032
. anager _ akee .
CONTACT FERSON'S nama #nd tfe ke @Cgvg‘lglﬁiﬂpsgﬁsrﬁ';o rg

Titeand typeof Project: LEACH Fields

Chanter Presidert: LYNelle Etsitty _ phone & ez (520) 208-0201 featsitiy@naataanilorg
Chiapter Vie-President LiS@ Byrd pons & emat; (505) 686-2224 Ibyrd@naataanil.org
Chagler Seeretary: Dora Smith ' | phona & emal; (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajochapters.org
Chapler Treasures: Dora Smith _ . phone & ema: (505) 686-7544 dasmith@navajuchapters.org
Chan'erManagererCsC:AIVIS Kee phone & emat; (505) 2154471 akee@nnchapters.org
Dobicraper As0; Eliza-Beth Washbume phono & cemat: (505) 368-1020 efiz-beth@nnded.org

List types of Subcontraictors or smp‘m thatwill bo pald with FRF i knowm); THere are at least five (5) septic cleaning
services within about a 20 mile radius of Upper Fruilland, NM. [ document attached

q
Aount of FRE requested: 220,500,00 pre funiding period: Ja‘nuary‘é023 to December 31, 2026
. - Y ndicats f"(::,’pd ratng end endngtem da

Parl 2. Expenditura Plan detalls,

() Desuribe the Programs) and/or Project(s) to be funded, indluding bow the funds will be used, for what purposes, the focaton(s) to be served,
and what COVID-relaled needs vdll be addressed: _ . . . '

There Is.no wastewater treatment plant for many residences, so this project will consist of contracting
for teach field replacement or installation for Upper Frullland communily members homes. The project
will provide sewage removal, replacement or installation of leach field systems to residences because .
|of the need for clean waler to exil as waste water. The cleaning, replacement or installation of leach
field systems will ultimately address one of the major sanitation deficlencles affiliated with the high
outbreak of COVID-19 upon the Navajo Nation.

- LJ dowmentaﬁzdacd
(b) Explain how the Program ot Projec] will benzfit the Navaje Natian, Na*;a;‘ormr__r_srfqr_\iﬁes, or the Navajo Peoplo: .

There Is a large number of residences on the Navajo Nation which lack access to one or more of the
oflowing utiities; electricity, water, wastewater and broadband. Resldents of the Navalo Natlon require
hese utllitles 1o Improve Upon their quality of life. This project will address one of the ulility servic?s
necessary for homes upon the Navajo Nation, Improving the water and wastewater systems and thus
promaoting publlc health-and economic stimulus. 1 document aached

e : woplation of tho Project andlor each phase of the Projoct. Disdoso any chaflenges
or Projeci(s) by December 31, 2026

-PageTof2-



APPENDIX A

Based upon the funding, the project completion date will be D b 8 wi

j smbe 31, 2026 wilh all funds beln
ncumbered before December 31, 2024. The Na N ocambar . g
the phase goals per quarter of funding period, veja Nation Budget forms are altached and lllustrate

71 dooumnent gitached

%l‘ldencﬁgm?m be responsible for Implementng tho Progrem or Prolect.
8 Chapter Managar will be delegated the responsibliity for budgeting procureménts alson with
various entitles and local citizens on progress up uniil the project and 1o '

completed applicable to this project. & P proloct and fequired documentations are

, _ [1 docrment aliached
g%sExp!a.n who wil be responsitis for oparations and malnlananca costs for the Projoct once comploted, nnd how such cos's wil bg funded
The task of maintaining 1helr seplic tanks will remain with the resldentlal owner. The Upper Fruitland
Chapter will only plan, coordinate, mainialn records and llalson with the company or companles
elected to clean out the septlc systems.

[7] documnent attached

{1} State whith of the 66 Fescal Recovety Fund sxpendiame mlegm'fesh the attached U.S, Department of the Treasury Appeadix 1 fisting the
Program or Project fafis under, and explat fhe reason wiy: ' _”Ap '
Categorles: WATER AND SEWER 5.3 Decenlrallzed Wastewalar Collectlon and Conveyance.

Pursuant ta the U.S. Treasury guldelines and funding objectives, this wastewater project will addrass
the conditions that contributed fo the poor health and economic outcomes during the Pandemic. By
concantrating In arpas with limited economic opportunliies and connesling resldents with public
assistance bullding healthler environments such as: govemment services to support communitles
canducive to mental and physical weliness. The exacerbation of health disparilies during the
Pandemic and rolo of pre-existing soclal vulnerabliiles gre rosponsive to the public health Impact of
the pandemic, The leach fields will supporl a healihler environment. Access to govemment services
that facliliates sustainablo economic, soclal growth and increass the quality of life and healthcare

nrovided,

3 docurent attached

Part 3. Additional documents.
List here ell addifonal supporting documen's stiached 1o this FRF Expendiure Pian (ot indicata NA):
Chapter resolution # 2022-12-305 )

1 Chaptor Resolution ettached

Part4. Affirmaticn by Fundingy Reciplont. N _
Funding Rediplent efSms ' Recovery .ontation of s FRF Expendituro Plan shalbo bn secordanco
Redpest T Fumds ancte lrnpm-é:h*;;_afedera! and Navajo Nation laws, regutatons, and polides:

“%MM%WAWM, srdvithelapph
Pmpam?: ’ ] d|

FOOOM

Approvadby: k«&andvrwwﬁc

-Pago2ot2-




R55512009

Job

Project

K2115420 UST- UPPER FRUITLAND LEACH FL.D

Cost Cost
1710 Program Revenue
1710 Program Revenue
1703 CG Revenue
E700 External C/G Revenue Soure
1000 Revenues
8780 Entitics
8780 Entities
8700 Grants
8000  Assistance
2000 Expenses

LPM
(DECUM

§BN

I T I R A

T
T

T

Original
Budget Amt

220,500.00-

) 220,500.00.
__moso0
2050000

. :0s0000
2050000

220,500,00

| Budget Amt

NAVAJO NATION
Job Status Inquiry Print

Revised Actual Cpen Commit
L Amount

220,500.00-

220,500.00-
22050000

Amount

12/21/2023
Page -

TFhru Date

Budges % Revised % Revised

Balince =~ Spent .. Renmining

220,500.00- ) .60

Lomeseoe
. 205000-
2205000

e 22030000
e 220,300

22050000
e 22030000 .
L

220,500.00

P00
~220.500.00

30
100
Ty
e R —
I.Op‘_

220,500.00

13:50:25
{2

12/31/2023.



Ncq pue ncud|s 540100 YIueig f40

EZOIMEIE T

=T
0151A]

JWSH pAUP E ]34 YIUTIG [ 4012311 UOISIAIG

AIAQ T of U] WAL
FIVENIAY ONY 313TdV0D SI39VXIV 1300NH SIHL NI GINIVINDG 2 NOILYINNO NI 3HL LVH1 3903 VAOHNIY ABIYIHI A L¥Vc

AG 03A0YHdAY

Jieq pur pamieubig ¥ jalicueyy weibard

<

" e

JWey pajupd sgabeveyg wabory

APIINQ Mpday WYY SV asaaluvens

SAnsaxg IURIGRIAISING

PP\

‘pa1abpng SABATO # [EI0L %00, : TV10
:patabpag suomsod ja g 2101 [ —ene :
al a SITOIHIA ONY SHOILISOd  "Al LNV
005022 00'005'022 0005 Y101 :
) 1500 193UPU] 0036
- Spund BUISIEN 0036
AenQ |eided 0006
Wy CES'0ZC PoS P77, o ) QOUBISISSY 2MqNd 0008
B 005 006 —- -~ suondesueay 1eRads  000s
wy ootz 00002 — —a— g SO%MIDS [EAIDEIN0D 0059
QULYLUICKHY pue s.lgcdau 0003
SN puB SUCIEDUNWWOD  DOSS
{EJudy puE 3sed 000s
soyddng Qoo
sasuadx3 Dunodly ODGE
N Sa5000K3 [AAEIL QOO
2 $a5uadxg {BUN0sIDg 1002 -
LN J3bpng pasodard  1abpng [EUBHO P03 KRNI EEoCE = Y, TP haniacy JVoSH |
i 33uasajq paroiddyoun AL vakns 300N mldvd [l | wnomy wiagy TEI555n08 SNIGNAd 71 1ava
{0 (g} {v) pung e 19, [easty
B0 sisitcyouu@aane SSuppY Iirwa 2£05-096 (505} oN suoyd TaBTUE;y JdeqD 00N S0y kg pasedaly
rydeys pueqynig saddn g wesbory MIN TON A ssavsng ] LNV

L WHO4 130ang

£ Jo71T abed

AYYAIANS 1390Nn8 WYH90Hd

NOILYN OCVAYN IHL

= €202 Ad



Y 2023

THE NAVAJO NATION
PROGRAM PERFORMANCE CRITERIA

Page 2 _of__3

BUDGET FORM 2

ART !, PROGHAI INFORMATIOHN:

PusinessUnit Hos Hew Pragram NamefTltle:

Upper Fruitland Chapter-

Leach Freld

JART H, PLAN OF OPERATIONRESOLUTION HUISBERIPURPOSE OF PROGRAM:
To clean ouf resiianial soplic systerns andfor replaze deterioraling seplis systems

2ART L. PROGRAN PE?EORI’:WICE CHITERIA:

1tQTR 20d QTR Id QIR

T~ &hoir

1, Goal Stateinents

Gozl | Attedl

Goal | Aciual Goal

} Actual {

Goal | Attoal

To contot cut feach Feld systems teasing for 475 homes In Usper Fruffland cammumity
Progtam Performanee Measure/Objective

To clean out f2ach fiokd systems for 475 homes br Upper Frulland eonimanity |

5 | I 1 ]

2, Goal Stxlement

To teplace o uparade 12 seplic systems for various Upper Frullland community homes
Program Petformanes Measuro/Obleciive: '

To bsto? or upgrade $2 sewtie sysiems for varous Upoer Frisitand communily hemes ]
3, Goal Statement:

Program Performance Measurc/Objective;

4. Goat Stalements

Program Performance BleasurefObjeztive:

5, Goat Statement: ' ' '

Program Performance HeasurefObjective;

i N N

T‘PARY-N. FHERERY AC ﬂEiW_LEDQERiﬁ?'IHEABO
Y S Aduka

S
Program Managers Printed Hame

D e AT

Pregrafofianzpers Slignatuse spd Date

Vivecha

VE IRFORMATION HAS BEEH THOROUGHLY REVIEWED.

(alvi Castitio, Dwvecdor .

Divislon DirectoriBranch Chiel's Printed Name

e 22023

iviston eriBranch Chiels Signature and Date




| THE NAVAJO NATION Page  of
FY_Z00% pap DETAILED BUDGET AND JUSTIFICATION BUDGET FORM 4

[FARTT. PROGRAM INFORMATION:
Program NamefTitle: Upper Fruitland Chapter - Leach Fisld Business Unit No.: New

PART Il. DETAILED BUDGET:
A (B) () (B)

Total by Total by
Object . i e PETAILED MAJOR
Code Object Code Description and Justification (LOD 7) Object Code Object Code
{LOD 6) (LOD ) {LOD 4)
8000 [Assistance 220,500
8780 |Entities . 220,500

8785 - Entity Grants

TOTAL 220,500.60 220,500.00




THE NAVAIO NATION

Page 1_.of_1_,
PROJECT BUDGET SCHEDULE PROJECT FORM'
ﬁ’mt Mnssu:ﬁﬂo:m PART L Syafect Information
Projoct Tita: . Uppor Frufand Chapter - Laach Fleid Projoct Typez___Leach Flld
Projoct Deseiption This projoit consist of centracting for lazch field field cioaning, mrmwummmmummwmmmmmmmwm 17352021
mmﬂawxdhmmmmwﬂmmmammmmawm Piannad End Date: 12/31/1026
Check ong b longmaibudget  LIBodget Reviton [ pudget Reatiocations r_‘zwm«m Projoct Maroger: Abs Men
{ParT IL lamw.- . MFMY&IE!}M:M%&MHMWW O=OL:NeNovs D s Dec. ele. ) s
! . il — Expocted CongloSon Date I
List Project Task soparately; such Fr £ profoct exvoods B Y
3 Plan, Desion, Construed, Equlp |- .
crfumih, _istor. nd o, 24Ot dhar. a0, Znd O, 3 0. angy. | i0s% 2310
O K J-FMAMJMASONDJFMAHJMASONDJF%{
Financa {securing funding) b et e d : :
Planning & Desicn pesdiyed
Cortracting Procochiremed Process 200, 350: XXX
Contract Comploted XK PR 00
Consinict mm:xx!rxmmmmm;mmm XX q[“
3 S FROVECT TOTAL
ART V. S $ 3 L] 2 - 300000 $220.£00.00
f 3 ., Y [ sals1] ) ! -
Expoctsd Quartery Expondiures | 50000 4600000 | 5500000 | 3000000 | 3000000} 3000000 8 soieRd | SO0 .
Sran P e A Y Braasdflan e FiS satUp Date: Company ND‘M___



AL Blel Plumblng & Heatin Esdl
1205 TROY KING 1D, FAR!J!NGTON?S?#D?, m;l:; : :iéé;g:

Unlted States ) .
{505) 327.7755 Estimaiz Date 712472020
Customer PO

Billing Address
Pam Agparido Job Address
PO Box 6161 _ g
Farmington, NM B7499°LUSA DROELE Dnseoura ],
mile marker TS E TS
. right down the hiil frem
Stop TaM 35 cattirgantd 1o
’ k.4
the l_ca is the ruadetgo hgr w0
tight ther,
Estlmate Detalis Fruitiand, N B7A16 USA

INSTALLATION OF NEW SEPTIC SYSTEM: RA. BIEL PLUMBING & HEATING, INC, PROPOSES TO PROVIDE MATERIAL
EQUIPMENT AND LABOR FOR THE INSTALLATION O i X |
THE 27 MM ON N36 NORTH OF NORTHERN EDGE CASING, > 1 FOR THE APARICIO HOME LOCATED NeaR

Task#  Description _ ' '  Quantity YourPdce YourTotal
SEPMOD  REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM: - 1.00 $7,28500  $7.289.00
TG INCLUDE: . '

- NEW PRE-CAST SEPTIC TANK FOR EXISTING HOME
- INSTALLATION OF NEW LEACH FIELD, '

- ABANDON EXISTING SEPTIC SYSTEM.

- PUMPING OF TANK, _

- INSTALLATION OF SEPTIC SYSTEM PER UPC,

- SYSTEM IS WARRANTIED FOR 1 YEAR.

~CONNECT NEW SEFTIC SYSTEM TO EXISTING HOMES DRAIN LINE.
YO EXCLUDE: ‘ « '\!e&)
- ADDITIONAL WORK NOT MENTIONED, : ?\E G\E
SEPTICSYSTEM#1 R
- 1000 GALLON TANK, PRECAST.OR PLASTIC. 187
~750 5Q. FT. OF LEACH FIELD, _ ' QU B
FOR THE AMOUNT OF $6,289.00 PLUS TAX o AP

2o

g™

SEPTIC SYSTEM #2 R
- 1200.GALLON SEPTIC TANK, PRECAST OR PLASTIC. X\ads
- 875 SQ. FT OF LEACH FIELD,

FOR THE AMOUNT OF $7,289.00 PLUS TAX . _ o
. Potentin) Savings $0.00

. : Sub-Total $7.289.00
) Tax $60134
Total $7,89034

Thank you for choosing RA. Biel Plumbing & Heating
nth to be eharged on pastdue

. ith balanee due upon mmp!cgigp_interest of 2.0% pear Mol : S Pt bin
grag:::?lrt‘;?tgﬁ"fim ggfg gﬁ:ﬁ@gﬁ:ﬁ:ﬁ? not be ordered untit the indal f:f!_t’ down payment has been received g
& Heatrg e, ' itl be ' dditional 3% processing fee.t . dard practices. An
'B?Etgfaﬁfé{gg%yﬁ"g K’ﬁi&é’.ﬁf ::ﬁciv%rkim be comglctcél in. Iill &o&g%w;t&gﬂaﬁ?éiggﬁgq srﬁr:‘ da\l:’ 4 l 0:‘“ A 2:

ian fat ifications involving cxtra SOWS 10 i ide el ond our control. Owner
alteration or doviation from above specifications invo i ot deris ot dolays. : ‘ \
1 i | aprecments contingent Upoa 3 ' _ o O ompensation
extra charge over and above the ésbmgteﬁr ?gce eary insurance, Our workers ace fully co‘u‘ﬁi;ectd ggg’gro{h e e the
carry fire, vandalism, theft, tornadoant o r e of Suits to O greomenithe
lnsgancé In the event it becomes necessary far us to incur any <o was
undersigned promises to pay such additional costs ©

sald suit




—— FRUI 2022-12-305

The Navajo Natlori '
Upper Fruliland Chapter RlcKe Nez, Cound] Delagite
P.0.Box 1257 Lynelle Etstity, Presidest
Frultiand, New Mexico §7416 Lisa Byrd, Vice-Presidant
{505) 560-5032/981% Dora Smith, Scoarctary/Tressurer
‘Fix: {505) 956-5033 Albert Les, Farm Baard Répresentathve
U rulthind@Navalachipties.o Roxanne Lee, Gradng Representative

RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAIO NATION UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER

THE UPPER FRUITLAND CHAPTER SUPPORTS AND APPROVES THE AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN
ACT {ARPA) PROJECTS AND BUDGETS N ACCORDANCE WITH EACH DELEGATED REGIONAL

EQUAL DISTRIBUTION OF $1,457,056.67

WHEREAS:

1. Under 26 N.N. C. § 3(A), the Upper Frultland Chapter is a certified Chapter of the Navajo
Nation Is listed under 31 N.N.C., §10;

2. Under 26 N.N.C. §1(B), the Upper Fruitland Chapter recelved further governance-
certification of the Flve Management System by the Resources and Development
Committee of the Navajo Natlon Council on February 28, 2012, and Is delegated with
authority to exercise powers listed in 26 N.N.C. §103;

3. The Upper Fruitiand Chapter appreciates 24% Navajo Nation Couneil Delegate Rickie Nez
equal distribution of the $8,802,340.00 amongst his six assigned chapters with Upper
Fruitland Chapter allocated the amount of $1,467,056.67; and.

4, The Upper Fruitland Chapter will use the American Rescue Plan Act {ARPA) funids to assist
their community with the following projects and budgeted as follows:

# Project Descriptlon 'Calegory -Amount

01 | Mobile Comblination Shower & Restroom 53 &6.1 175,000,00
02 | Heavy Duty Truck 61 100,000.00
03 | Leach fields 5.3 - 220,500.00
04 | Warehouse 61817 500,500.00 |
05 | Cemetery; Rose Garden 6.1 ' 100,500.00

Pageiof2



=/ FRUI2022-12-305 -

06 | Cemetery; Upper Frultland Community 6.1 370,556.67

GRAND TOTAL: 1,457,056.67

5. The Upper Fruitland Chapter hereby submits these projects to the Navajo Natlon Division
of Community Development, Navajo Natlon Flscal Recovery Fund Office and the Navajo
Natlon Department of Justice to determine each profect eligibility.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT;

The Upper Frultland Chapter supports and approves the American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA)
projects and budgets In accordance with each delegated reglonal equal distribution of

$1,467,056.67.

CERTIFICATION

WE HEREBY CERTIFIED that the foregoing resolution was approved by the Upper Fruitland
Chapter at a duly special called mesting held at Upper Fruitland Chapter (Navajo Nation}, New

Mexico, A motion to approve was made by Robert Allen and seconded
by Robert Harrison and the same was passed byavote of_ 22 in favor,

0___opposed, _1___ abstained, this 11% day of December 2022,

L%elle Etsitty, President (.~ Lisa Byrd, Vice-President .
3

Dora Smith, Secr‘et‘a;;rfr reasurer Rickle Nez, Councll Delegate






